

**IN THE UNITED DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
(Eastern Division)**

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF STATE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-01040-STA-egb

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO STATUTES.2

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Protect The Rights Of The General Assembly And State of Tennessee.....2

 1. *The State Legislators Have Standing To Protect The Rights Of The General Assembly.*3

 2. *The General Assembly Has Standing To Ensure It Can Properly Exercise Its Authority Under The State and Federal Constitutions.*5

 3. *The General Assembly May Bring Suit On Behalf Of The State.*.....9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Ripe For Review Because This Case Presents A Concrete Legal Issue And Plaintiffs’ Would Suffer Significant Hardship From Delay.13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Not Precluded As The Medicaid Statute Is Inapplicable.....17

II. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT THE REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT PROGRAM VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.18

 A. The Spending Clause And Tenth Amendment Work Together To Protect States From Being Commandeered Into Supporting Federal Government Programs.18

 B. Contrary To Defendants’ Argument, The Federal Government Is In Fact Requiring That The States Fund The Refugee Resettlement Program.22

 C. Plaintiffs Here Merely Seek To Have The Federal Government Absorb The Costs That It Is Currently Passing On To States Like Tennessee.23

 1. *This Lawsuit Does Not Seek To Interfere With The Federal Government’s Powers, Nor Does It Seek To Discriminate Against Any Person.*23

 2. *Defendants Incorrectly And Improperly Argue That The Refugee Resettlement Act Conserves State Funds.*25

 D. This Case Falls Squarely Within And Is Controlled By *NFIB v. Sebelius*.27

CONCLUSION.....32
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12-13, 16
<i>ACLU v. Grayson County</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Ada v. Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992)	18
<i>Alaska Legis. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Alden v. Me.</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	26-27
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	10
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	18
<i>Baird v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	3
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	23
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	5, 6
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaidpostsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	23
<i>Eiswert v. United States</i> , 619 F. App’x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	12

Ellison v. Balinski,
625 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2010) 26

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 15-16

FERC v. Mississippi,
456 U.S. 742 (1982) 19

Florida v. U.S. HHS,
780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011) 14, 17

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985) 18

Gilbreath v. Willett,
148 Tenn. 92, 251 S.W.2d 910 (1922) 11

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971) 24

Grand T.W.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984) 31

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 18

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 19

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 3, 9

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987) 4

Kardules v. City of Columbus,
95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996) 14

Kerr v. Hickenlooper,
824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016) 7

Mayhew v. Burwell,
772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014) 28, 29

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008) 19

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) *passim*

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) 12

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 18-19, 19, 24, 30

Plough, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.,
741 F. Supp. 144 (W.D. Tenn. 1990) 31

Poindexter v. Greenhow,
114 U.S. 270 (1885) 3, 9

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) *passim*

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 5, 6, 7

Richardson v. Bd. of Dentistry,
913 S.W.2d 446 (1995) 10

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 3

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 20, 24

Sporhase v. Neb.,
458 U.S. 941 (1982) 14-15, 15

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937) 20

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 13

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) 3

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 17

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015) 8

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 3, 4, 5, 8

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 18

United States v. Mardis,
670 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) 10

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 9

Warshak v. United States,
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) 12

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. art. II, § 2 10

Tenn. Const. art. II, § 24 10, 31

Tenn. Const. art. III, § 18 11

Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 5 9

U.S. Const. amend. X 6-7, 18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 24

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 23

U.S. Const. art. III 2

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A) 22, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1601(1) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1601(1)(A) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(A)(i) 22, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1613(a) 22-23

42 U.S.C. § 1316 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396c *passim*

Rules and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 400.94 25

45 C.F.R. § 400.94(c) 22, 24

45 C.F.R. §§ 400.94(b)-(c) 13

45 C.F.R. § 400.301 28
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 23, § 1 12

Other

“Arrivals by State and Nationality as of June 30, 2017” (FY 1975 through 30 June 2017), U.S. Dept. of State (2017), available at <http://www.wrapsnet.org/admissions-and-arrivals/>29
Tennessee General Assembly, SJR 0467, available at <http://www.capitol.tn.gov/Bills/109/Bill/SJR0467.pdf>.....5
Tennessee General Assembly, SJR0467 Bill History, available at <http://wapp.capitol.tn.gov/apps/Billinfo/default.aspx?BillNumber=SJR0467&ga=109>7
USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 7, Part L, Chapter 1.B.....29
